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Busineu Options, Inc . 
Service Commisaion 
certificate number 44 58 

(Busineeul obt ained Florida Public 
In t erexchange Telecomrnunicatio1111 

on June 14, 1996. 

• On June 3, 1997, the Division of Administration mailed a 
certified letter to the addr ess listed in the Master 
Oommia•icn Directory i nforming Buaineaa that it wau delinquent 
on ita regulatory asaeaament toea for the year 1996 o The 
letter was aigned fo r and r ece ived, but to dat e, no roaponse 
haa been received by ataff !Attachment A, Page 5) o 

• Aa of September 3, 1997, the delinquent regulatory ~~aeooment 
fees for 1996, a long with statutory penalcies and interest 
chargee, have not been aubmitted by Businesao 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971119-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

DI8CQ8SION OP ISSQBB 

• 
ISSJlB 1: Should the Commission impoee a $500 !inc or cancel 
Busineea'a Interoxchango Telecommunications Certificate No. 4458 
for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Adm1niotrat1ve 
Code, Regulatory Aaaoaament Pees? 

RI!CQti(K!!JlATIClll: Yee. The Commission should impose a $50U fine or 
cancel the company' s certificate if the fine and the regulatory 
assessment toea, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Coalllliadon within 5 buaineaa days after the 
concluaion of tho 21 day protest period . The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Public Service Cocomiedon and forwarded to the 
Office of the Cocptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 
Pund pursuant to Section 364. 285 ( 1), Florida Statute• . If the 
Commieeion•a Order ie not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received, certificate number 4458 should be canceled. 
(Biegaloki) 

STAfF J\HALX918: Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, 
requires tha payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year for telecommunications companies, and provides 
for penaltieo and intoroat ae outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 
Statutes, for any delinquent amounts. 

On September 3, 1997, staff learned that Buoineso hod not 
oubmitted the regulatory assessment feeo for the year 1996, along 
with statutory penalties and interest chargee . Therefore, the 
company hao failed to comply with Rule 25-4 . 0161, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commiee ion .sseee a 
$500 fine for failure to comply with Commiaeion ruleo or cancel 
certificate number 4458 if the fine and the regulatory auaessment 
fees, along with otatutory penaltiea and interest, are not paid 
wi thin the specified timo . 
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• • 
DOCKET NO. 971113-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

ISS!JB 2: Should the 
companies I XCs) 
telecommunications 
24.4701(3), Florida 
is canceled? 

Commission order all certificated interexchange 
to discontinue providing interexchange 
service to Buoineao pursuant to Rule 25-

Adminiatrative Code, if certificate number 4458 

&BCQMMKHDATl QBt Yea . Pursuant to Rule 25·24 . 4701(3), Florida 
Administrative Code, the Commiaaion should order all certi f icated 
interex.change COCiq)&llies to discontinue providing interexchange 
teleOOD:Unicationa service to Business if Business's certificate is 
canceled at the conclusion of the protest period for failure to 
submit the delinquent regulatory saoesament fees, and pay the fines 
as required in Issue 1. The Order should state that any IXC 
providing service to Business must contact the Commission at the 
conclusion of the p rotest period ao set forth in the Order to 
determine whether the certificate has boon canceled. (Bicgaloki) 

STAfP ANALYSI S: Rule 25-24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code, 
states in part: 

(3) The Commission, upon making a 
determination that a cuetomer of an 
interexchange company is unlawfully reselling 
oT rebilling intrastate interexchange service 
may issue an order that directs the customer 
to cease and desist reaellin9 or rebilling 
suc.:h service and aimultaneoualr directs the 
interexchange company to discont nue providing 
such service to such customer and/or to cease 
providing service to such customer at 
additional locations within Florida, provided 
that such discontinuance or limitation of 
service is technically feasible within the 
context of existing facilities and technology. 

If Baaineee•e certificate io canceled, any intraotate 
intorexchange service offered by Buaineso would be in violation of 
Rule 25·24.4701(3), Florida Administrative Code. Since the 
Commission cannot readily identi ! y which IXC provides service to 
Buoineeo, the Commission should order all certificated IXCs to 
discontinue eervice to Buaineae it Buaineeo failo to comply with 
the terms of the Com.ission'a order resulting from these 
recommendations. The Order should atete that any IXC providing 
service to Buainees must contact the Commission at the concluoion 
of the protest period as set forth in the Order to determine 
whether the certiticate has been canceled. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971119-TI 
DATE: September 11, 1997 

IBSQB 3: Should thia docket be closed? 

• 
RRCOt1MKHDATION: If no person whose substantial interests are 
affected !ilea a protest within 21 daya of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellat ion of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. (~. Pe!al 

STAPP ANALYSIS: If the Commission adopts staff's recommendation in 
Issue 1, then Business will have 21 daya from the issuance date of 
the Order to file a timely protest to the Commiooion•s Proposed 
Agency Action. If no protest ia filed, the docket should be closed 
upon payment o f tbe tinea and fees, o r upon cancellation of the 
certifica te. 
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